markets where the Company operates.

2004 Annual Report   217

Notes to the Statutory Financial Statements

The table below, which is provided for the sake of greater clarity, shows the impact

on the balance sheet of the allocation of the surplus upon merger and of the loss up-

on merger:

(Balances at January 1, 2004)

B.I) Intangibles

B.I.5) Goodwill 273,419

B.II) Property, plant and equipment

B.II.2) Plant and machinery 209,092

A) Stockholders’ equity

A.VII) Other reserves – loss upon merger 571

The schedule provided on the following page, which presents in summary form the

impact on the balance sheet of the mergers by absorption discussed in the preceding

paragraphs, is being provided to help the reader understand how the Company’s bal-

ance sheet changed in 2004 and offer a more complete picture of the transactions ex-

ecuted during the year.

218 2004 Annual Report

Notes to the Statutory Financial Statements

Pro Forma Balance Sheet at January 1,2004

Edison Bussi Caffaro Vega ISE Sogetel Savim Aggregate Elimina- Riclassif. Total
Spa Termoelettrica Energia Oil tions of goodwill

ASSETS (in millions of euros) allocation

A. Receivables from stockholders - - - - - - - - - - -

B. Fixed assets

I - Intangibles 2,907 1 17 - 25 - - 2,950 482 (209) 3,223

II - Property, plant and equipment 1,751 23 102 - 525 66 - 2,467 - 209 2,676

III - Financial fixed assets 3,530 - - - 7 - - 3,537 (904) - 2,633

Total fixed assets (B) 8,188 24 119 - 557 66 - 8,954 (422) - 8,532

C. Current assets

I - Inventories 152 - - - 19 - 1 172 - - 172

II - Accounts receivable 1,934 1 13 - 47 14 3 2,012 - - 2,012

III - Financial assets 455 12 - 1 - - 1 469 - - 469
(not held as fixed assets)

IV - Liquid assets 76 5 - - 165 - - 246 - - 246

Total current assets (C) 2,617 18 13 1 231 14 5 2,899 - - 2,899

D. Accrued income and
prepaid expenses 73 - 1 - 2 - - 76 - - 76

TOTAL ASSETS 10,878 42 133 1 790 80 5 11,929 (422) - 11,507

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (in millions of euros)

A. Stockholders’ equity

I - Capital stock 4,212 16 26 100 8 - 4,362 (150) - 4,212

II - Additional paid-in capital 80 - - - - - 80 - - 80

III - Reserve for inflation adjustments - - - - - - - - - -

IV - Statutory reserve - 3 5 20 1 - 29 (29) - -

I - Reserves under the Bylaws - - - - - - - - - -

VI - Reserve for treasury stock - - - - - - - - - -

VII - Other reserves

- Reserve for Government grants 4 - - - - - 4 - - 4

- Reserve for investments planned
under Law No. 488/92 16 - - - - - 16 - - 16

- Surplus upon merger - - - - - - - - - -

- Miscellaneous reserves - - - - - - - - -

Total other reserves 20 - - - - - - 20 - - 20

VIII - Retained earnings
(Loss carryforward) (595) 12 (3) 1 495 18 1 (71) (243) - (314)

IX - Net income (loss) for the year 144 - - - - - - 144 - - 144

Total stockholders’ equity (A) 3,861 31 28 1 615 27 1 4,564 (422) - 4,142

B. Reserves for risks and charges 1,069 - 1 - 3 - - 1,073 - - 1,073

C.Reserve for employee
severance indemnities 31 1 1 - 2 - 1 36 - - 36

D. Liabilities 5,820 10 103 170 53 3 6,159 - - 6,159

E. Accrued expenses and
deferred income 97 - - - - - - 97 - - 97

TOTAL LIABILITIES 7,017 11 105 - 175 53 4 7,365 - - 7,365

Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity 10,878 42 133 1 790 80 5 11,929 (422) - 11,507

2004 Annual Report   219

Notes to the Statutory Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE BALANCE SHEET – ASSETS

B) Fixed Assets

Fixed assets totaled 8,836,103,000 euros at December 31, 2004, for a net gain of

647,034,000 euros compared with 2003. The corporate restructuring transactions

completed during the year, especially the acquisition and subsequent absorption of

Ise Spa, accounts for this increase.

These transactions produced a structural change in the makeup of Edison’s fixed as-

sets. More specifically, while the value of the financial fixed assets decreased due to

the elimination of the carrying values of the investments in the absorbed companies,